
 

 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
COMMITTEE SUMMONS 
 
C Hanagan 
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council 
The Pavilions 
Cambrian Park 
Clydach Vale CF40 2XX 
 
Meeting Contact: Mrs Tracy Watson - Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (07747 
485567)  
 
YOU ARE SUMMONED to a meeting of the PENSION FUND COMMITTEE to be 
held virtually on TUESDAY, 8TH MARCH, 2022 at 2.00 PM. 

 
AGENDA  

Page 
No’s 

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance with 
the Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the personal 
interest: and 

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave. 

 

   

2. MINUTES   

 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of the Pensions Fund 
Committee held on 13th December 2021. 

 

  3 - 8 

3. LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT   

 To receive a presentation from LAPFF on responsible investment and 

engagement. 
 

   

4. TO CONSIDER PASSING THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION:   



 “That the press and public be excluded from the meeting under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act (as amended) for the following 
agenda item of business - Item 5 on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of the exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of 
Part 4 of the Schedule 12A of the Act”. 

 

   

5. LINK SOLUTIONS AND RUSSELL INVESTMENTS   

 To receive a presentation from the operator and the fund manager solution 
provider of the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP). 

 

   

6. ANNUAL REVIEW OF FUND GOVERNANCE AND STRATEGY 
DOCUMENTS  

 

  9 - 94 

7. DELEGATED FUNCTIONS REPORT   

  95 - 114 

8. RISK REGISTER REVIEW   

  115 - 124 

9. WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE   

  125 - 126 

10. URGENT BUSINESS   

 To consider any urgent items as the Chairman feels appropriate.  

   
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication 
 
Circulation: 
 
The Chair and Vice-Chair: (County Borough Councillor M Norris and County Borough 
Councillor M Griffiths respectively) 

 
County Borough Councillors: Councillor L Hooper, Councillor G Hopkins and 
Councillor E Webster 
 



 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting of the Pension Fund Committee held virtually on Monday, 13 December 
2021 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Pension Fund Committee Members in attendance:- 
 

Councillor M Norris (Chair) 
 

Councillor M Griffiths Councillor E Webster 
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr B Davies, Director of Finance & Digital Services 
Mr I Traylor, Service Director – Pensions, Procurement & Transactional Services 

Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services 
Ms Y Keitch, Senior Accountant Pensions and Treasury Management 
Mr T Jenkins, Senior Team Manager Digital, Comms and Governance 

Mrs T Watson, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
  
 

17   Apologies  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors G Caple 
and L Hooper. 
 

 

18   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

19   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the Pension Fund Committee held 
on the 11 October 2021 as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

 

20   Delegated Functions Report  
 

 

 The Director Finance and Digital Services presented the report to members 
which set out the key issues being addressed as delegated functions, as 
specified in the Pension Fund Governance Policy Statement.  He referred 
members to the performance of the fund detailed at the table in 4.3 of the report 
explaining that during the quarte
[...]
mprovement Services presented the report 
and referred members to the Risk Register attached at Appendix 1 for their 
consideration.  
 
He advised members that the Pension Fund Risk Register provided an overview 
of the arrangements in place to manage the risk to the fund. The Risk Register 
was then presented to the quarterly meetings of the Investment and 
Administration Advisory Panel for further review, challenge, and agreement.  
Following agreement of the updated register, it was published on the Fund 
Website. The register was also reviewed by the Pension Board, as part of their 
role in supporting the Fund’s overall governance arrangements. 
 
The updated Risk Register contained 38 risks compared to 37 in October with 1 
High Risk, 16 Medium Risks and 21 Low Risks.  There had been two updates 
reflected in the register, further to the October committee meeting, which related 

 

Page 5



 

to the area of McCloud. This was reflected in the Funding Risk Category to 
reflect the monitoring arrangements in terms of the remedies and ensuring there 
was appropriate provision made against the Fund’s liabilities and secondly the 
Operational Risk Category, which was a new Medium Risk recognising the 
difficulties and the risk associated with the delivery of the McCloud remedies, 
which colleagues had touched upon previously, with a number of control 
measures reflected in the Risk Register to set out the mitigating actions being 
taken.  
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

23   Wales Pension Partnership  
 

 

 The Senior Accountant Pensions and Treasury Management provided an update 
and progress for Members with regard to the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) 
and Joint Governance Committee (JGC). She advised that the last meeting of 
the JGC was held on the 1st December and 3.3 of the report contained the 
hyperlink to access the agenda.  
 
The Senior Accountant Pensions and Treasury Management then took Members 
through 3.4 of the report and provided further information in relation to several 
points. An application had been submitted in respect of the UK Stewardship 
Code. The launch of the Emerging Markets Sub Fund took place in October 
2021 although the RCT pension fund did not have any investments in that Sub 
Fund.  
 
Committee were provided with an update in terms of the next steps/priorities.  
Firstly, it was to commence the appointment process for the Scheme Member 
Representative, and it was believed all constituent authorities had now given 
their approval and secondly, the development of Private Market Sub-Fund.  
 
From September 2021 to February 2022 work was continuing on Procurement of 
Private Debt and Infrastructure allocators. The JGC would then approve that 
appointment at the 23rd March 2022 meeting and then from March 2022 to 
December 2022 those sub funds would be developed, approved and launched.  
 
In terms of other key areas, virtual training sessions continued with the next 
session scheduled for the 19th January 2022 which would include Board and 
Committee Members.  
 
The Senior Accountant Pensions and Treasury Management noted that several 
Constituent Authorities had expressed an interest in launching a sustainable 
equity sub-fund and work was underway to set out and scope this sub-fund and 
gauge the appetite of investors. Over time the objective of the WPP was for local 
investment opportunities to be facilitated via the private markets sub-fund and 
appointed allocators. Initial opportunities continued to be explored in this regard 
and Members would be aware that the RCT full Council meeting had approved 
the proposed amendments of the WPP Inter Authority Agreement to reflect 
current ways of working, requirements for further investment arrangements and 
to agree the appointment of a non-voting Scheme Member Representative onto 
the JGC.  
 
Members were advised that the next JGC meeting was scheduled to take place 
on 23rd March 2022. 
 

 

Page 6



 

A
[...]
man noted that once it was set up, some of the equities currently held 
could be transferred into the sustainable fund.  
 
The Director of Finance & Digital Services noted that the Committee would be 
updated further as the sub fund development progresses.   
 
The Director of Finance & Digital Services elaborated a little on point 3.6, which 
referenced the objective of WPP over time for local investment opportunities and 
noted that WPP would be considering such an opportunity at the December 
meeting and whether to progress with more detailed due diligence.  It is clearly 
for each Fund to determine for themselves whether they would wish to invest in 
any such opportunity.   
 
The Chairman ended by asking that the Committee be kept informed of 
progress.   
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the update. 

Page 7



 

 
24   PENSION FUND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT WALES REPORT  

 
 

 The Director Finance and Digital Services presented the report to Members with 
regard to the approval process for the Pension Fund Accounts.  
 
He advised members that the Pension Fund accounts were approved by full 
Council on the 24 November 2021 and the outcome of the external audit 
undertaken by Audit Wales was an unqualified audit opinion. 
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the audited financial 
statements of the Pension Fund for the financial year 2020/21. 
 

 

25   Urgent Business  
 

 

 None received 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 3.03 pm CLLR M. NORRIS 
CHAIR. 

 

Page 8



 

 

 

  

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021-22  
 
 

 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
8th MARCH 2022 
 
REPORT OF:  THE DIRECTOR OF 
FINANCE AND DIGITAL SERVICES 
 
 
Author – Barrie Davies, Director of 
Finance and Digital Services (01443) 424026 

 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report sets out the Fund Governance and Strategy Documents 

which fall within the remit of the Committee as detailed in the terms of 
reference.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
[...]
e 2021) and the UK Credit by £45 
million (7th July 2021).   

 
4.9 With regard to infrastructure, it is proposed that the Fund invests over a 

number of years in order to secure and optimise opportunities across the 
different time periods (and vintage years).  Our initial exposure is in progress, 
with the first capital call notice having taken place on 24th January 2022. 

 
 
5.0 ADMINISTRATION UPDATE 
 
5.1 Recent amendments to the Public Service Pensions and Judicial Officers Bill, 

has expanded the McCloud remedy eligibility in the LGPS.  This now means 
that LGPS members on or before 31st March 2012, who were compulsory 
transferred to private sector funds will receive enhanced benefits. This 
extended scope will inevitably add further complexity and data collection 
requirements. 

 
5.2 On 2 November 2021, HM Treasury (HMT) formally introduced the Finance 

(No.2) Bill 2021-22 to Parliament. The Bill proposes a number of provisions 
that will affect the LGPS: 

 

 an increase in the ‘Normal Minimum Pension Age’ (NMPA) to age 57 
from 6 April 2028.  In 2014 the Government announced that the 
minimum age at which most members would be permitted to draw their 
pension benefits would rise from 55 to 57 with effect from April 
2028. This mirrors the increase timeline of the state pension age rising 
to 67. The Bill also proposes a framework of protection, introducing a 
new Protected Pension Age (PPA) for anyone who, on or before 3 
November 2021, is or becomes a member of a scheme whose rules as 

Page 98



 

 

5  

  

at 11th February 2021 gave them an unqualified right to take their 
benefits between 55 and 57. 
 

 provides HMT with the power to make regulations to address tax 
impacts that arise as a result of implementing the McCloud remedy. 
Provisions made under this section may be retrospective and may be 
specific for different member types. The changes will have effect from 
6th April 2022 or later. 

 
5.3  The Pensions Act 2014 requires the government to periodically review future 

increases to State Pension Age (SPA), at intervals of no more than six years. 
The second such review has been launched and must be published by 7th May 
2023. The first review in 2017, recommended that the increase from 67 to 68 
take place from 2037-39, seven years earlier than the current legislative 
timetable. Since 2014 the normal retirement age in the LGPS has been linked 
to SPA, so any change to this will impact when members are able to receive 
payment of their benefits as well as the overall costs of the scheme.  

  
5.4 It is anticipated that there will be further governance requirements for LGPS 

Pension Funds during 2022-23.  The Department of Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC) will progress recommendations from the Good 
Governance project and The Pensions Regulator’s (TPR) Single Code of 
Practice Code is likely to be launched from October 2022. 

 
5.5 Planning for the 2022 valuation exercise is underway, as we progress the 

preparatory work together with the Fund Actuary.  Some of the specific items 
discussed include the underlying assumptions, employer covenant analysis, 
longevity impact and data validation and cleansing.  Whilst strong investment 
returns have pushed up the overall funding level, the impact of lower economic 
growth and the inflation outlook will put pressure on future investment return 
requirements. The Valuation will set new employer contribution rates for the 
three years beginning 1st April 2023 and is likely to lead to a range of 
experiences reflective of our employer diversity. 

     
5.6 The Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) no longer require death statistical 

information from Administering Bodies.  The statistics continue to be collated 
by the Fund and the table below provides an update and comparison on death 
numbers:  

 

Month 2022 2021 2020 2019 

January 94 83 61 - 

February  98 52 - 

March  64 60 - 

April  50 129 39 

May  41 66 51 

June  35 66 46 


[...]
ith the Fund’s Breaches Policy considerations, there were a small 
number of late payments identified, however on review, these did not 
constitute any formal breach. The Pensions Ombudsman has recently issued 
guidance setting out “top tips” for avoiding complaints. The guidance provides 
information about complaints received by the Ombudsman and things that 
pension funds can do to avoid these issues.  

 
 
 

Page 100



 

 

7  

  

6.0 PENSION BOARD 
 
6.1 The Pension Board last met virtually on 31st January 2022.  There were no 

items noted for referral back to Committee. 
 
6.2 On 30th November 2021 changes came into effect introducing new legal 

restrictions on an individual’s right to a transfer. These changes remove an 
individual’s automatic right to a transfer and provide a number of steps that 
funds must put in place in respect of any transfer taking effect on or after 30th 
November 2021.  In support of the Fund’s governance and compliance 
arrangements, the Board were provided with an update of the revised 
measures.  

 
6.3 Pension Board Members have continued to support their skills and knowledge 

requirement, through their attendance at relevant online events. 
 
7.0 OTHER ISSUES 
 
7.1 The Panel reviewed the skills and knowledge framework and noted the updates.   
 
7.2 The Risk Register was considered and updates noted. A review of the Risk 

Register is being dealt with elsewhere in this agenda. 
 
7.3  Attached at Appendix 1 is the latest LAPFF quarterly engagement report for the 

period October to December 2021.  
 
8.0 CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 This report sets out, for the Committee, the key issues being addressed as 

delegated functions, as specified in the Pension Fund Governance Policy 
Statement, by the Director of Finance and Digital Services. 

 
 

*********** 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Quarterly  
Engagement  
Report
October-December
2021

Rio Tinto, BHP,  
Anglo American,  
Roche, National 
Grid, LAPFF 
[...]
rly basis. 

 
4.2 The Risk Register is reviewed in detail and operationally by the Pension 

Fund Working Group, where recommended updates are made to reflect 
changes in risks.  This is then presented to the quarterly meetings of the 
Investment and Administration Advisory Panel for further review, 
challenge and agreement. 

 
4.3 Following the agreement of the updated register, it is published on the 

Fund Website. 
 
4.4 The register is also reviewed by the Pension Board, as part of their role 

in supporting the Fund’s overall governance arrangements. 
 
4.5 The risk register, dated March 2022, is attached as Appendix 1 for review 

and consideration by the Committee  
 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 This report sets out, for the Committee, the arrangements in place for 

the management of risk by the Pension Fund. 
 
 
 

*********** 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 116



APPENDIX 1  
Summary of Pension Fund Risks 

 
 
 
Introduction 
The purpose of this document is to assess the risk associated with the RCT Pension Fund and to outline the control measures in place. 
 
 
Key to scoring 
 
Likelihood Assessment Matrix:                 

Factor Score Indicators 

Almost certain  5 99% likely to happen or has happened on a regular basis over the last 
12 months 

Very likely  4 75% likely to happen or has happened at least once or twice in the 
last 12 months 

Likely  3 50% likely to happen or has happened once or twice in the last 24 
months 

Unlikely  2 20% likely to happen or has happened once or twice in the last 5 
years 

Highly unlikely  1 5% likely to happen or hasn’t happened within the last 5 years 

 
 
 
Impact Assessment Matrix: 

Risk Score 

Major 5 

High 4 

Moderate 3 

Minor 2 

Trivial 1 

 
 
 
Ascertainment Of Risk Level According To Levels Of Impact And Likelihood: 

 5     1    

 4         

Likelihood 3   1 2    1 High Risk 

 2 1 1 2 8 5  16 Medium Risk 

 1  3 3 6 5  21 Low Risk 

  1 2 3 4 5    
    Impact      

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a
[...]
stments has been progressing in Wales 
through the WPP.  

 
3.2 The Partnership governance arrangements include a JGC which meets 

around 4 times a year.  Each pension fund in Wales is represented on the 
Committee by their Chair (or Vice Chair).   

 
3.3 The last meeting of the JGC was held on the 1st December 2021.  The 

agenda can be accessed here, which was shared with all Committee (and 
board) members before the meeting.   

 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 9 

 
 

WALES PENSION 
PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE 

 
 

Page 125

Agenda Item 9

http://democracy.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=234


 

 

 

  

3.4 At the March 2022 meeting, the following annual policies and papers will 
be reviewed: 

 Voting policy 

 Communications policy 

 Governance matrix 

 Training Plan 2022/23 

 Business Plan 2022-2025 

 Scheme member rep appointment 
 
 

Next Steps / Priorities: 

 Development of Private Market Sub Funds: 
 September 2021 to February 2022 – Procurement of Private Debt 

and Infrastructure (X2) allocators 
 JGC to consider and approve allocator appointments at the 23rd 

March 2022 JGC 
 March 2022 to December 2022 – Private Debt and Infrastructure 

sub funds to be developed, approved and launched 
 

Other Key areas: 

 Virtual training sessions continue. 

 The website continues to be updated with relevant news and 
publications.   

 
3.5 A number of Constituent Authorities have expressed an interest in 

launching a sustainable equity sub-fund.  Work is ongoing to set out and 
scope the sub fund including the appetite of Funds to such an option. 

 
3.6  The next JGC meeting is scheduled to take place on 23rd March 2022. 
 
  
 
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 This report provides the Committee with an update on the work of the 

Wales Pension Partnership and the Joint Governance Committee.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

******* 

Page 126


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 ANNUAL REVIEW OF FUND GOVERNANCE AND STRATEGY DOCUMENTS
	Item6App1-Pension Fund Governance Policy S

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting of the Pension Fund Committee meeting held virtually on Tuesday, 8 March 
2022 at 2.00 pm. 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Pension Fund Committee Members in attendance:- 
 

Councillor M Norris (Chair) 
 

Councillor M Griffiths Councillor G Hopkins 
Councillor E Webster  

 
 

Officers in attendance:- 
 

Mr B Davies - Director of Finance & Digital Services 
Mr I Traylor, Service Director - Pensions, Procurement & Transactional Services 

Mr P Griffiths, Service Director - Finance & Improvement Services 
Ms Y Keitch - Principal Accountant, Treasury Management & Pension Fund   

Mrs T Watson - Senior Scrutiny and Democratic Officer 
Mr K Bray - Forum Officer LAPFF  

Ms T Younger - Head of Engagement PIRC Ltd 
Mr A Quinn - Associate Director, UK Institutional, Russell Investments 

Mr T Paik - CFA Manager, Russell Investments 
Mr E Gough - Senior Relationship Manager, Link Group 

 
RCT Pension Board Members in attendance:-  

 
Professor H Coombs (Chair of the Board)  

Ms S Absalom 
Mr D Francis  
Mr R Whiles 

 
  

26   Apologies  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillor L Hooper. 
 

 
 
27   Declaration of Interest  

 
 

 Cllr Geraint Hopkins declared a personal interest in that he was part of the Local 
Authority Pension Scheme. 
 

 

 
28   Minutes  

 
 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 13 December 2021 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

 
29   Learning and Development  

 
 

 Members of the Committee received Mr K Bray and Ms T Younger who, through 
the aid of a PowerPoint presentation, provided Members with details of the role 
and structure of the LAPFF incorporating ‘responsible investing, protecting 
shareholder value.’ Members were provided with an overview of the role and 

 



 

structure of LAPFF, areas of concern with specific reference to environmental, 
social and governance and the priorities going forward. Following the 
presentation Members questioned the LAPFF representatives on how the 
companies were prioritised in respect of climate engagement, to make best use 
of available capacity.  
 
The LAPFF representative explained holdings-based engagement and indicated 
that LAPFF members are requested to provide details of their holdings on an 
annual basis. In addition, there is a planned approach to the work with a draft 
work plan already issued for the coming year. This allowed for Member input into 
the work plan on what areas are most effective for LAPFF to address. 
 
Members recognised that decarbonisation would be a challenge for some 
sectors. The LAPFF representative explained that whilst some sectors were 
called ‘hard to abate sectors’ a specific example was provided of ArcelorMittal, 
who had started using renewables and green hydrogen, and is a positive 
example of how a company is progressing its decarbonisation plans.  
 
Members noted LAPFF’s involvement in metrics and goals and asked for 
clarification. The LAPFF representative explained that the Climate Action 100+ 
Net Zero Company Benchmark sets out a useful set of 10 metrics that aim to 
bring consistency to and simplify the analysis that includes science-based 
targets. The LAPFF representative indicated that the approach was focussed on 
continuous learning and on-going development in respect of science-based 
targets, as currently only a small proportion of companies worldwide had such 
targets in place.  
 
Upon conclusion of the item the Chair thanked the representatives for their 
informative presentation to the meeting.  
 
It was RESOLVED to note the content of the presentation. 
  

30   To consider passing the following resolution:  
 

 

 RESOLVED: Members RESOLVED “That the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act (as 
amended) for the following item 5 of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of the exempt information as defined in paragraph 14 of Part 4 
of the Schedule 12A of the Act”. 
 

 

 
31   LINK SOLUTIONS AND RUSSELL INVESTMENTS  

 
 

 Members received a presentation from representatives at Link and Russell 
Investments.  
 
Upon conclusion of the presentation Members RESOLVED to note the updates. 
 

 

 
32   ANNUAL REVIEW OF FUND GOVERNANCE AND STRATEGY DOCUMENTS  

 
 

 The Service Director – Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services 
provided Members with details of the Fund Governance and Strategy documents 
which fell within the remit of the Committee as detailed in the terms of reference.  
At 4.3, Table 1 set out the documents reviewed on an annual basis and those 
where proposed updates had been incorporated for the Committee’s 
consideration were included in Appendices 1 - 5. The Service Director provided 

 



 

a brief overview of the proposed updates and indicated that these had also been 
circulated to the Pension Board, acknowledging the contribution made by 
Pension Board Members in this regard.  
 
It was RESOLVED to approve the fund governance and strategy 
documents.  
 
  

33   DELEGATED FUNCTIONS REPORT  
 

The Director of Finance and Digital Services provided a Statement on the 
Russia / Ukraine crisis and Investments held by the Fund. 

Rhondda Cynon Taf Pension Fund mirrors that of the statement from the Wales 
Pension Partnership and the LGPS in Wales, the statement being: 

We are deeply saddened by the situation in Ukraine and our thoughts are with 
the Ukrainian people 

The WPP total exposure to Russian investments is minimal at less than 1%.  
Even so, in the light of the terrible events we have witnessed, and the economic 
sanctions imposed internationally, as a collective we have decided to divest from 
these holdings as soon as is practically possible. 

Given the circumstances we do not believe that engagement with these 
companies presents a viable option.   

Rhondda Cynon Taf Pension Fund also has minimal exposure to Russian 
investments.  It has contacted all managers with mandates outside the pooling 
arrangements expressing its view.  It has given its support and backing to the 
statement of the Wales Pension Partnership and the LGPS in Wales.   

 

 

 The Director Finance and Digital Services then presented the report to members 
which set out the key issues being addressed as delegated functions, as 
specified in the Pension Fund Governance Policy Statement. The Director 
referred members to the performance of the Fund detailed at the table in 4.3 of 
the report explaining that during the quarter ending 31st December 2021, the 
overall value of the Fund increased from £4,744 million to £4,819 million.  In 
terms of the Fund performance, the quarter itself was positive at +1.6% but 
negative compared to benchmark (-2.6%), and with regard to 3-year 
performance this was well ahead of benchmark at +2.8% annualised.  
 
The Director continued and indicated that the Baillie Gifford global core equity 
portfolio outperformed the rolling 3-year benchmark achieving a return of 22.2% 
against a benchmark of 13.1%, noting that this was held outside of the Wales 
Pension Partnership (WPP) pooled assets, pending implementation of the 
Fund’s asset allocation strategy, and continued to provide significant added 
value. The Director went on to indicate that 71% of the fund was currently held 
within WPP pooled assets and the asset allocation de-risking strategy and initial 
exposure to the infrastructure product with Black Rock was now in progress.  In 
terms of carbon exposure, Baillie Gifford, as one of the fund managers of the 
WPP, had transitioned their mandate to their Paris Aligned product. Black Rock 
passive equity continued to be held in the low carbon tracker and the global 
opportunities sub fund continued to benefit from the carbon reduction overlay 

 



 

which was in place. It was added that the WPP creation of a sustainable equity 
fund will provide further options with regard to ongoing divestment from carbon 
and the ongoing transition to sustainable infrastructure which will see a further 
reduction in equity holdings overall.  Active management along with engagement 
was a positive contributor to support effective carbon transition, with Managers 
instructed to represent the Fund’s views and to continue to work with Robeco as 
voting and engagement partner and LAPFF. 
 
The Service Director Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services 
continued through the report starting at 5.0 and highlighting at paragraph 5.1 
that the recent amendments to the Public Service Pensions and Judicial Officers 
Bill had expanded the McCloud remedy eligibility in the LGPS. The Service 
Director added that this extended scope will add further complexity and data 
collection requirements. At paragraph 5.2 the Service Director referenced 
changes to legislation around the ‘Normal Minimum Pension Age’ (NMPA), 
changing from 55 to 57 from 6th April 2028 and noted that this impacted the 
scheme and the pension protection age would be adjusted accordingly.  At 
paragraph 5.3, the Service Director referenced the requirement for the UK 
Government, as part of the Pensions Act 2014, to review periodically future 
increases to State Pension Age, and indicated that the second such review had 
been launched and must be published by 7 May 2023. The Service Director 
indicated that the outcome of the review would be looked at closely, in light of 
any change impacting on when LGPS scheme members are able to receive 
payment of their benefits as well as the overall costs of the scheme.  
 
The Service Director Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services 
continued at paragraph 5.4 and highlighted that it was anticipated there would 
be further governance requirements for LGPS Pension Funds during 2022-23. 
The Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) would 
progress recommendations from the Good Governance project and The 
Pensions Regulator’s (TPR) Single Code of Practice Code is likely to be 
launched from October 2022. At paragraph 5.5, the Service Director highlighted 
that 2022 was a valuation year and had met with the Fund Actuary on a number 
of occasions, agreeing the Terms of Reference for the triannual exercise and 
with the aim of providing employers with the outcome of the exercise as timely 
as possible during 2022/23. The Committee were provided with death statistical 
information at paragraph 5.6 and paragraph 5.7 set out Member Self-Serve 
information, where it was agreed with employers at the last Communication 
Forum for a targeted awareness activity to be progressed to support improved 
take-up in this area.  
 
The Service Director Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services went 
on to Section 6 of the report, Pension Board, noting that the Pension Board had 
last met virtually on 31st January 2022 and there were no items noted for referral 
back to Committee at this time. The Service Director added that the Pension 
Board also received an update on the revised measures put in place as a result 
of new legal restrictions on an individual’s right to transfer from the LGPS, this 
taking effect from 30th November 2021. Further information on this might 
helpfully be provided to a future committee meeting. The Chair agreed with this 
suggestion.  
 
It was RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
  

34   RISK REGISTER REVIEW  
 

 



 

 The Service Director Finance and Improvement Services presented the report 
and referred Members to the Risk Register attached at Appendix 1 for their 
consideration.  The Service Director advised Members that the Pension Fund 
Risk Register provided an overview of the arrangements in place to manage the 
risk to the Fund and was presented to the quarterly meetings of the Investment 
and Administration Advisory Panel for review, challenge, and agreement. 
Following agreement of the updated Risk Register, Members were informed that 
it is then published on the Fund Website and the Service Director indicated that 
the Risk Register is also reviewed by the Pension Board, as part of its role in 
supporting the Fund’s overall governance arrangements.  
 
The Service Director went on to note that the Risk Register contained 38 risks, 
comprising 1 High Risk, 16 Medium Risks and 21 Low Risks, and this position 
being in line with that reported to the December 2021 Pension Fund Committee 
meeting. The Service Director also noted that there had been one update to a 
risk score and accompanying narrative, set out on page 119 and within the 
‘Investments’ Risk Category and the risk that covers ‘Financial markets being 
suppressed by the economic climate’. Members were informed that the risk 
description for this particular area had been updated to reflect the geopolitical 
instability as a result of the situation in Ukraine and the risk impact and likelihood 
scores had been updated accordingly, revising the overall risk score from 16, as 
reported to the December 2021 Pension Fund Committee, to 25.  
 
A Member noted the update and the changing risk due to the volatile situation 
and agreed that the position needed to be monitored on an on-going basis.  
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

 

 
35   WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE  

 
 

 The Principal Accountant, Treasury Management & Pension Fund provided an 
update and progress for Members with regard to the Wales Pension Partnership 
(WPP) and Joint Governance Committee (JGC). The Principal Accountant  
advised that the last meeting of the JGC was held on the 1st December 2021 
and 3.3 of the report contained the hyperlink to access the agenda. 
 
The Principal Accountant then took Members through 3.4 of the report and 
provided further information in relation to several points, including the 
development of Private Market Sub-Funds via the procurement of Private Debt 
and Infrastructure allocators.  
 
In terms of other key areas, it was noted that virtual training sessions continued 
with the next session scheduled for the 22nd March 2022, which would include 
Board and Committee Members, and would cover good governance and costs 
transparency. The Committee was also informed that the website continued to 
be updated with relevant news and publications. 
 
The Principal Accountant also provided an update on the sustainable equity fund 
and explained that work was ongoing to set out and scope this sub fund, and 
had engaged with Russell Investments in this regard. The Principal Accountant 
added that the next JGC meeting would take place virtually, on the 23rd March 
2022. 
 
A Member referred to the Woodford case and sought reassurance in relation to 
Link. 

 



 

 
The Director of Finance & Digital Services explained that assurances had been 
sought directly from Link and Link were cooperating with the FCA and the 
Regulators, noting that the process is on-going. Assurance had been given that 
the relationship with WPP would continue to operate as is. 
 
The Chair noted that this was the last meeting before the Elections and thanked 
Members of the Committee and the Pension Board, and all Officers, for all the 
hard work put in. 
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the update. 
  

36   Urgent Business  
 

 

 None received. 
 

 

 
 

This meeting closed at 4.05 pm Cllr M Norris 
Chairman. 

 
 


